J———

ASSETS LIABILITIES.

.Cash in Bank........... $ 3,831.42 Bank Loan (secured by
Uncollected Water Rates..  192,998.00 uncollected rates). ... £70,000.00
Accounts Receivable. . ... 47.92 Accounts Payable. ... .. 3,966.68

Due from General Capital Due to Water Capital
Account. ........... . 14.01 Account............. 59.25

Due from General Current Due to General Current

Beeotnt. o oo 58. 80 Acct. (Balance interest
Propertv Acquired under Water Debt)......... 74,201.12

Pax Sales. . coversevni: 64.07 Reserve for adjustment
Theakston Defalcation ac- of rates and discounts. . 3,347.56

oount ;e e 10,017.29 Reserve for non-collect-
ion and Defalcations. . 45,485.94

Exhibit 39

Water Department Operating Account for Year Ending 30 April, 1927.

Revenue
Metered Tates: .. oo o mmr o soeoms o/tswoa v asiainints $140,994.56
Lesa DIBCOUNE . & oo i i smsls e mts 2,466.72
—————— $138,527.84
Pipe and Bond Rates. . . .....cociveiivnvenmiineiiniiiaini, 89,638.36
Miscellaneous Revenue. .. .............coviinnniiunnenn.n 1,161.43
$229,327.63
Expenditure

A B e RS e A R P s T i R $42,080.11
Salaries: T I s s s e s e 23,477.63
Expenditure under Acts 1927 Ch. 64 to J. F. Edwards for damages i
to property by wateri . . oii . itoss oais e s sw e g s s Bdi 50.00
Materials andaaupplies. | L. . b el o sws s 55 St 7,830.056
e S R e e R I ORI 2,906.97
Motor Venicle Operating Account. . ......................... 732.87
LS e 10 DT T R G S R A - T 6,027.64
Interest on Bank Loans, etC.. .. c.cuvvvunvsnneressnssrssssane 9,107.05
Interestion FindediDebtt K T e S e e i s S 103,615.26
Sinking Fund Requirements. . .............ccouiuneroen.on.. 19,782.24
Reserved for adjustments of Rates and Discounts. . ............ 3,347.56
SUrplisOn OPerations. . s e st mwss p s o S 10,370.25

$229,327.63

Exhibit 40
Water Department, Balance Sheet Current Account 30 April, 1927.

Surplus on op-
erations. .. $10,370.25
Less Deficit
1925-26. ... 399.29
_ 9,970.96

$207,031.51 $207,031.51

40




January 26th, 1928

Your Committee recommend that same be
cdopted, -

Respectfully submitted,

?.F.Tobin,
CHAIRUAN

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW RELATIﬁG
TO THE CITY OF HALIFAX

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor, Council and
Assembly as follows:

Le In this Act the expression "City" means the
0ity of Halifax, the expression "Council" means

the City Council of that City, and any (ommittes

or official herein mentioned by name means the Committee
or official of that name of the said Council or

city; the expression "charter" means the Halifax

Cit{ Charter of 1907, or the Halifax City Charter of
1914, and any amendmente thereto according to the
sections of those charters respectively as now in
force under and by virtue of Chapters 79 and 80 of
the Acts of 1919, and sections referred to by numbers
without any reference are the sections of the eaid
Charters, or any amendments thereto, now in force
under the said Chapters 79 and 80 of the Acts of 1919,
and this Act shall relate exclusively to the City of
dalifax,

2. Section Y467 ,Bub-Section (1) is amended by add-
ing at the end thereof the words "and also"™, except

in a case where the City has itself purchased the land,
paying to the City the amount assessed for rates and
vaxes in respect to the property for the civic year
succedding that in which the property was sold"

The form of tax deed set out in Section U470 is
amended by etriking out therefrom the words "the same
gpoearing to be the property of

by deed ( or will) dated '
and registered at Halifax in book Page"
and no tax deed heretofore given shall be deemed in-
7&1id or ineffective by reason of the any omission or
Llnaccuracy in respect to the words so deleted.

LS|

.. = Section 401 F., Sub-Section (1) is repealed and
the following substituted therefor:

(1) The undivided real property of a deceased person
may be assessed to his heirs or devisees with-
out designating any of them by name until.

(a) notice has been given to the assessor of the

507




January 26th, 1928

division of such property into shares and the
names of the persons to whom such shares are
respectively allotted, or

(b) notice has been given to the assessor of

the names of such heirs or devisees and that they
are holding the said property as tenants in
common.

5. Section 7 of Chapter 79 of the Acts of 1919 is
amended by striking out the figures 400 in the first
line thereof and substituting therefor the words and
figures "section 380 as substituted for Section 400

by order in €ouncil of 24th August 1919" and said amend-
ment is declared to have been in force and effect from
the date of the Act amended.

6. Sections 424 and 425 are hereby repealed.

7.A Section 541 is repealed and the following sub-
stituted therefor:

541 (1) Except as is hereinafter provided, no person
shall carry on business as a hawker, peddler,
petty chapman or other petty tradesman or Dby
going about from place to place on foot or with
any animal bearing or drawing any goods for sale,
or with any motor vehicle, or with any vehicle of
any description, without having first taken a
license therefor

541 (2) The Council may by ordinance regulate the
carrying on of the business of such petty trades
and prescribe the fees to be paid on the granting
of such license, and to differentiate in such
licenses between residents and non residents:

(3) Nothing in this Section shall apnly to-

(a) Any person bringing into the City milk,
vegetables, fruit or other produce of his own
farm or garden, or of the forest, for sale, cr
offering to sell the same at the Market or in
any part of the City:-

(b) Any fisherman bringing into the City fish
caught by himself and selling or offering to seil
the sane,

(c) Any person assessed for a business tax of no%
less than thirty-five dollars annually.-

(4) Any person who contravenes or fails to comply
with the provisions of this Section, or cof any
Ordinances made thereunder, shall be liable to

a penalty not ezxceeding Fifty Dollars and in
default of payment to imprisonment for a period
not exceeding thirty days.

(5) In any prosecution under this section the
5 vy p

burden of proving an exemption under sub-section
3 shall be on the person accused.

w508~




january 26th, 1928

st Any person acting as bailiff for the
ccllection of taxes shall be entitled for his services
in the execution of any warrant to the fees provided Dby
law for a bailiff levying a warrant for distress for
rent.

8. Section 602, sub-section (1) is amended by
striking out the words "two-thirds" in the second line
and substituting therefor the words "fifty-cne percent".

9. Section 10 is amended by adding in the second
line after the word "illness" the words "or resigns"

10, (1) In any case in which a property is held
under an agreement of sale from the Housing Comm-
ission of the City of Halifax, which agreement con-
tains a provision that the purchaser shall pay the
rates and taxes charged or assessed on the said
property, such rates and taxes, notwithstanding
that they ar: or have been assessed and rated
against the said Housing Commission, shall be deemed
to be due, and to have been due, by said purchaser
from the assessmant and rating thereof to the City,
and the same may be collected by the Collector by
warrant or other process against the real or
personal property of such purchaser in like manner
and with the like rights and remedies as other
rates and taxes due tec the City.

(2) The lien of the City for any rates and taxes
on any property so held shall not expire on the
first day of May 1928, but shall continue and be in
force until the first day of May 1931, and pro-
ceedings to collect such rates and taxes by a sale
of the said property may be taken by the Collector
at any time up to the said date.

(3) Nothing in this Section shall be construed tc
have the effect of preventing the said Commission
from itself enforcing payment of any amount due for
taxes by any means legally open to it, including
cancelli g the agreement and repossessing itself cof
the property.

i 5 The ity may anvoly in reduction of taxaticn
for the Civic Year 1928-29 any moneys received in the
Civic Year 1927-28 from Licenses issued for bicycles.

12, Any money which has heretofore been given tc
the Commissioners of Camp Hill Cemetery or to the City,
or is hereafter given to the City, for the care and
maintenance of any lot or grave in Camp Hill 3emetery
shall be invested by the City, and the income therecf
applied in accordance with the terms and conditions

on which the same was given provided that such terms and
conditions are not inconsistent with the regulations

in force in respect to the Cemetery.

13. The clause marked (b) of Section 264 is re-
realed and the following clause substituted therefor:

= 509_.




January 26th, 1928

(b) All deductions from the remuneration of any
member of the force, all fines and lapsed salaries
during suspensione, all fees for police attendance
at any meetings, shows or entertainments, all
remuneration paid in respect to detective or other
police service, and all fines or penalties or
portions thereof directly or indirectly paid or
awarded to any member of the force under any
statute or enactment whatever, the same to be paid
immediately on receipt.

14, The City may relieve Mary Kirker of the charge im-
. posed on her for the cost of the sidewalk, curb and
| gutter laid in front of her property number 38 Seymour
' 8tr et

15, Section 976 added by Ghapter 60 of the Acts of 1924
is amended by inserting in the first line therecf

after the word '"purpose' the words ''mot referred to or
provided for in the estimates"

16. The Oity may apply any moneys receivable by the
City under any policy of insurance in any insurance
Company_ against_accident to police officer Howard
Trueman Smith, to the reduction of the amount required
to be raised by taxation for the maintenance of a
police force for the Civic Year 1928-29 and subsdquent
years. ;

17, For the purposes of Chapter 53 of the Revised
Statutes ( of Local Asylums for Harmless Insane) The
City Home shall be deemed a local asylum to which the
harmless insane may be transferred and in which they
may be detained under the provisions of that Act.

18, The City may apply in reduction of taxation for
the Civic Year 1928-29 the amount of $2,749.53 un-
expended out of the amounts borrowed for costs and
charges in connection with the suit of the City of
Halifax ve, The Estate of Fairbanks, and the inclusicn
of the seme in the estimates for that year is hereby
ratified.,

| 19. The appointment of George J. Allen on 20th, May
1927 as Assistant Treasurer is hereby ratified and
confirmed and all acts done by him as such Assistant
and as Acting Treasurer up to the appointment of R.V.
Dimock as Treasurer are hereby confirmed. -

20, Section 16 Sub-Section (1) of Chapter 58 cf the
Acts cf 1927 is amended by striking out in the last
line the words '"erection of a fire hall in the North
End of the City" and substituting therefor the words
"any canital expenditure required by the Fire Depart-
ment"

510-




January 26th, 1928

2%, BSection 18 of Ohapter 58 of the Acts of 1927
is amended by adding thereto the words following
"for his services under this section the Sheriff

shall bc entitled to charge a commission of one-half
oZ one percent on the amount colle cted by him, such

commission to be in any casc not less than five
dollare or morec than ten dollars:

The City may borrow from any bank or fund avail-

able thc amounts set out in the Schedule thereto and

apply the same to the purposcs set oppositec each
respectively., The amounts to be borrowed with the

intcrest thercon shall be included in the cstimates

for 1929-30 and coll cted therowith.

SCHEDULE

Ta pay costs in action The Housing Commission of
the City of Halifax v The Dominion Guarantce

and Accident Co. $873.05

To pay cost of advertising in the Maritime

Progress and Opportunitics Review 375.00

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ILLEGITIMATE CHILDRENS' ACT

(R.S.0. 49)

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor, Council and Asscmbly

as follows:—

Scection 8 of the Illegitimate Childrens' Act

(R.8.C. 49) is amended by adding thercto the words

following:

"and, in the cvents of any appeal being tcken by
defendant on any such proceeding, notice of such

appcal is given by the defendant to the City

Solicitor of the City who shall appear and take

rart on such appeal”

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER 51 OF THE REVISET
STATUTES ( OF TAE NOVa SCOTIA HOSPITAL)

3EZ IT ENACTED BY THE GOVERNOR,COUNCIL AND ASSE!BLY

1S FOLLOS; -

Sub-Scction (3) of Section 26 of @Ghapter 51
77 th¢ Revised Statutes is amended by adding
vaicrceto the words following:

- 5]_]_._

~

L2

A




January 26th, 1928

"provided that the Minister shall on the appli-
cation of any party intcrested state a easec Sor
the opinion of the Supreme Court and the provisions
of the Summary Convictione Act in respect to a
case stated shall apply in respect to any such appli-
cation”

AN ACT TO AMEND OHAPTER 52 OF THE REVISED STATUTES
(OF THE VIOTORIA GENERAL HOSPITAL)

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor, Council and Assembly
as followe: )
Sub-Section (4) of Section 15 of Chapter 52 of the
revised Statutes is amended by adding thereto
the words following:
"orovided that the Minister shall bn the appli-
cation of any party interested state a case
for the opinion of the Bupreme Court and the
provisions of the Summary Convictions Act in

rcspect to & case stated shall apply in respect
to any such application"

AN ACT TO AMEND THEATRES,CINEMATROGRAPHS
AND AMUSEMBNT ACT ( R.S.C. 162)

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor, Council and

Assembly as follows:

Sub-Section (2) of Section 5 of the Theatres,
Cincmatographs and Amusements Act ( R.S8.C. 162) is
amended by adding after the word "towmns" in the

third line the words "and Cities".

B




Jan, 26th, 1928

Moved by Alderman Tobin,seconded by
Alderman Power that the report be received and that
the Draft Act be considered clousc by clausc. Motion

passcd.

Clauses 1 to & inclusive are

read and approved,

Read Clause 9.

Moved by Alderman Tobin,scconded by

Alderman Shannon that this clause be amended by
adding thereto the following subsection "(2) In
the event of the Mayor resigning, the Deputy Mayor,
if acting as Mayor, shall bec entitled to recceive a
proportionate part of thc salary appropriated for
the Mayor from the time of such recsignation until
anothcer Mayor is eclected, and such sub-section
shall be decemed to have becn in force and effect

since the first day of May 1927". Motion passed

Clnousce 10 to 20 inclusive are

reac and approved.
Read Clouse 21.

Moved by Aldcrman Robinson, secondecd
by Alderman Smeltzer that this Clausc be struck out.

Moved in amendment by Aldecrman Power,
scconded by Alderman Tobin that this clause be
amendcd fizing the amount of remuneration to the '

Sheriff ot not more than $5.00

BT B _ l




January 26th, 1928

Amendment on being put is lost seven voting for

(=]

the same and eight against it as fcllows:

7or the Amendment Azainst it
Alderman Wegton Alderman Mitchell
Shannon : MacDuff
Tcbin McCarthy
Gastonguay O!'Tocle
Gorbin Robertson
Power Smeltzer
Dryesdale =7- Rains
Robinson
—8—
The original motion is put and passed, eight
vcting for the same and seven against it as followe!
For the }Motion Againsgt it
Ald erman Mitchell Alderman Weston
Mepuff Shannon
McCarthy Tobin
Raine - Gastonguay
0'Tcole ' Corbin
Robertson Pcwer
Smeltzer Drysdale
Robinson -8- e

Moved by Alderman Power ,seconded by Alderman
Smeltzer that an Act be prepared providing that the
Previncial Treasurer be instructed to pay over to the
City Treasurer of Halifax every six months 50% of the
amount received by the Province for Motor Vehicle
Licenses registercd by residents of the City of

Halifax. Yection passed.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman
Smeltzer that an Act be prepared providing that the
Provincial Treasurer be instructed to pay over to the
ity Treasurer of Halifax every six months 50% cf the

amount received by the Provincefor Theatre or amuse-

rient taxes collected in the City of Halifax. Motion

passed.




January 26th, 1928

-l e g
T

e - — — .
L T e T e

foved by Alderman Rains, seconded by

\iderman Power that an Act be prepared providing that 4

A ——

21l fines under the Ncva Scotia Temperance Act

) collected in the Police Court in the City of Halifax

»e paid over to the City Treasurer of the City for

the uee of the City. Motion passed.

His Morship the Mayor submitted for the

w

nonsideration of Council the proposed amendment to th i

Tosor Vehicle Act as follows:-—

Notwithstanding any existing statute the f
City of Halifax may License, operate, or 0
permit the operation of Motor bussessin b
Point Pleasant Park on such roads taerecin |
as the City Council of the City of Halifaz i
may from time to time direct. it
¥
dis Worship calls upon the Deputy leyor @ ﬁ
to take the Chair and addresses the Council from 4l |
4
the floor of the Chamber on the subject of this amend- ﬂ
lI |
mC-At: ..} '
d |

After considerable discussion the amendment 1

:g referred to the Laws & Privileges Committee for

‘jfb/vd Teport.
Py

—

'cﬂbyn. 17oved by Alderman Shannon,seconded Dy w
Alderman Tobin that the following clause r<iating to
=ha 1 7ed and

incorporated ir the Bill, Motion passed.

v
Section 17 subsection 1 of Chapter 46 of

the Acts of 1915 is amended by striking cut

Timits of the residential district be approved a }
I
|
I

!

1 +ws first three lines of the said Section
ce the

and substituting in their pla

following:

Beginning at a point on the north boundary

: of Point Pleasant Park where it is inter-

1 sected by the eastern line of lots abutt-

: ing on the east side of Young Avenue;

: thence northerly by the eastern boundary of :
: the properties or lots abutting on Young

Avenue to the south line of Atlantic Street;

P e st

-




January £6%h, 1928

thence eastwardly by the south line of
Atlantic Strcct to the east line of §.3land
8treet; thence northerly by the east line of
S.Bland 8trcet to the north line of Inglis
Strecet; thence by the castern boundary of thé
lote on thc east side of North Bland Stroct
to Victoria Road; thence casterly By Victoria
Road to Queen Strecet; thence northerly by
Queen Strect to South 8treet; thence westwardly
to the rear line of lots abutting on the east
side of BSouth Park Strcet; thence northerly
by the Rear lincs of lots abutting on the
east side of South Park Strcet to Sackville
Strecet; thence casterly

Moved by Alderman Tobin,seconded
by Alderman Power that the Schedulec of amounts to be

borrowed and includcd in the cstimatece for 1928-29
be adopted. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Tobin,seconded
by Alderman Power that the Draft Act to amcend the
Tlligitimate Children's Act ( R.S.C. U9) be acopted.
Motion passdd.

Moved by Alderman Tobin,secondced
by Alderman Power that the draft ect to amcnd Chapter
51 of the Revised Statutes ( of the Nova Scotia
Hospital) be.adopted. Motion passed,

Moved by Alderman Tobin,secondcd
by Alderman Power that the draft Act to amend Chapter
52 of the Revised Statutes ( of the Victoria General

Yospital) bec adopted. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Tobin,scsonded

s a ~ 14 G
Cinematographs and Amusements Act ( R.S.7 162) be

adopted and that the amendments su™itted in refc

ct

to the revenue derived from Theatre snd Anuscenen
Taxes, Motor Vehicle Licenses and Fines under

ncorperated in ssparcte

(=0

Nova Scotia Tenperance Act be
bills, and submitted to thc Legislature for enactmcnt
as separate Acts. Hotion passed.

_516_

._'.c‘ W."_'_'-';.ﬂ E s

- ey

s L gy = >

e

S —

=

e Sy




.hig domicile, Nothing in this plan affects existing

Januery 26th, 1928

lMoved by Alderman Tobingseconded by

T TR

Aldcrman Power that thc report and draft Act as 4
amcnded be adopted as & wholcs Motion passed. %
¥4

il
CEENER

AMENDHMENTS TO LAV RELATING TC THE

COLLECTION OF TAXES

Read report of the Finance Committece
covering amendments to the lew relating to the ﬁé
collection of taxes, covering joint report of the City

Auvditor, City Assessor and City Collector:

Halifax, N.S, Dec. 5th, 1927

The Chairmon and
Hombers of Finance Comnmittee

Gentlemen;- :
With refercence t0 the Auditor's plan for
revising the method of tax settlements, submitted at

a recent reetingo? the Finance Committec, this will
advise of the withdrawal of this plan as that O0fficial,
in collaboration with the Collector and Assessor have
dedicded on & plan which they submit herewith and re-
commend for adoption.

The plan would go into operation with the
Civie Ycar beginning May lst 1929. ﬂ

TAXES

All taxes would be due May 1lst., Taxpaycrs

will have the privilege of a discount if they pay in

full any time during iay. They would also have the

privilege of a discount if the tax bills were paid by

instalments; the instalments being due in lMay and Augues

The Collec*or, however, in all cases would have the right

to refuse to accept payment by instalments if he

considered it in the City's intcrestes to do sc. This

ie essential so as to protecct the City in the event of _

the Taxpaver paying the first instalment and changing w
|
I
]

legislation regarding Poll Tax.

r paymentof Taxes in full on or before

For payment of lst ins
ofE*gax Brlliin full, -on or before

of 25%.

=SB

e B s




eill Ih Full., during Augu;

Jaa, 26th, 1923

nt i.e. 50% of tax

For payment of 2nd alme
discount of 13%

insta
T a

The Highway Tax will be collected with the firss
instalment.

No discount will be a2llovied on the second in-
talment unless the first instalment is paid.

No discount will be allowed on payments made on
account of an instalment.

No discount will be allowed on the Highway Tax.

No discount will be allowed on the tax bill of
a ratepayer whose asscssment is fized by Legislation.

The Tax bills of this group shall be due for
payment May lst and nmust be paid in full not later
than May 31st.

INTEREST

Inter:st will become effective on DLDtCﬂber lst
of the Current Civic Year at the rote of ?m and continue
until the tax bill is pﬂidq

Interest on the tax bill of a rathuy;r, whose
asgessnent is fixed by Legislation, if unpeid, will
153

i
becone effective at the rate of 7% od Jun
PENALTY

In addition to the interest charge of 7% on un-
paid taxes a panalty of 3% would be added on lay 1ls
of the succceding Civic Year to any taxeés remaining

unpaid on that date.

=

In the case of ratepayers ”1osc assessment is
fixed by Legislation a penalty of 5% would be added on
September lst of the Current Civic Year to any taxes
remaining unpaid on that date.

With reference to the foregoing plan, attention
is drawn to the fact that while it is pre po sed %o
allow ratepayers vho pay in full a discount of 2%
and that this is 3% above the amount aliowved ratepa yCTrs
who pay by the instalment method, the City is compen-
sated for this 3% from its Bankers by wav of intercst
on the rioney it reccives prior to the tine for paynent

of the second instalment.

As regards discount allowed on the first and
secoond lnstalxonts it is pointed out that this aver-
ages 26 ( 254 x 13%) and additiénal 3%
allowed to taxpaycers who that the City

recovers this from its B: of interest.

-518-

¢
i
5
g




January 26th, 1928

o

It is nccessary to allow a larger discovis
to th¢ taxpayers paying in full for the reason that if
we are unoble to collect a satisfactory amount of our
taxes within the Current Civic Year under the prcsent
plan obviougly we will not be able to collect the sane
taxes under the proposed systeri, and if the City can,
without cost to itself, induce certain taxpayers to pay
in full, by so doing it shouldreceive sufficient to prec-
vent the bank account running into an overdraft, which
would otherwise be the tendency prior to the second
instalment coming due, if no extra discount werc allowed
for payment in full,

If any objection is offered on the ground
that this is an inducement to the ronied man, the
answer is that it is necessary from the standpodnt of the
Oity's finances to collect a larger sum in May than
in August and obviously the City can look for these
payments only from those who are in funds.

8orie thought was given to the question of
penaltics and it was felt scrious objection should not
be made to the enforcement of a penalty on February lst
of the Civie Year on any taxes then unpaid. The penalty
vill go a long way to prevent that tendency of neny
taxpayers to place other financial expenditurcs ahead
of taxes., The criticism for years has becn that we do
not collect sufficient of the current taxes during
the Civic Year. It is not drastic to imposc a 3% penalty
on February lst. The taxpayer will then have had ninc
months in which to pay. It is only temporizing with
the sttuation to say further time should be allomed.
In the preperation of this plan sonsideration was
given to the special needs of taxpayers in the face of
local conditions,

It is substantially modified from the
first plan submitted to your Comnmittee and it is felt
that any further modifications would destroy its
cefficacy. The Officials who preparcd the plan urge its
adoption in full,

In the further consideratiom which your
Committee will give to this matter, the point should not
be overlooked that all interests arc subordinate to
thosc of the Qity and if it is thought it will help
the City to improve its finances it should be rccommended
for adoption.

Respectfully subnitted.

Sgd. A.li,Butler,
CITY AUDITOR
P.J.lclanus,
CITY ASSESSCOR
W.H Horrow,
CITY COLLECTOR,

v SN

-

~ - B L =
R T TR R R T




January 26th, 1928

/

DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO TAX ACT TO CARRY OUT
RECOMI'ENDATIONS OF AUDITORS' REPORT

Sections U35 and U436 are hereby

repealed, and the following substituted therefor:

435

436

436

(1) All City rates and taxes shall become due on
the first day of May in each year.

(2) Except as is hereinafter provided all rates and
taxes may be paid in two instalments of one-half
each, the first payable on the first day of May and
the second on the first day of August.

(3) The Collector may in any case in which he con-
siders it in the interest of the City refuse to
receive payment by instalments and require the
whole amount due to be paid forthwith and may take
proceedings by warrant, writ or other legal pro-
ceedings for the immediate recovery of the same.

(1) Except as is herein otherwise provided if the
amount of rates and taxes due in respect to any one
property or the first instalment thereof is paid

on or before the thirty-first day of May, there shall
be allowed a discount of two and one-half per cent

on such amount or on such instalment to be deducted
by the Collector when the same is paid.

(2) If the amount of the second instalment is paid
on or before the thirty first day of August, and
if the first instalment has been previously paid,
there shall be allowed on the amount of sccond
instalment a discount of one and éne-half per cent,
tobe deducted as aforesaid.

(3) No discount shall be allowed on payments of amounts
less than the said instalments.

(4) The Provincial Government Highway Tax shallbe
payable on or before the 31st day of May and no
?i?count shall be allowed on the amount thereof

5 r
No discount shall be allowed on the rates and taxes
payable by a ratepayer the amount of whose assessment
is fixed by Legislation.

a(l) On all amounts for rates and taxes payable in
respect to any property the assessment of which is
fixed by Legislation, unpaid on the first day of June,
interest shall be payable at the rate of seven per-
cent per annum until the same is paid.

(2) On all other amounts for rates and taxes re-
maining unpaid on the first of September, intercst
shall be thereafter payable at the rate aforesaid.

. 2 N M
=l SR T

=

r e




436 (b (1) To all amounts for rates and taxes payable
in respect to properties the assessments of which
is fixed by Legislation remaining unpaid on the
first day of September, there shall, be added in
addition to the amount payable for interest as

g hereinbefore provided, the sum of five per cent .

: of the amount remaining unpaid to be collecte S

along with such amount with the like rights and :

remedies. \

s oA

g e,
R Pt

eI

] (2) On all other amounts due for rates and taxes {
remaining due after the 30th day of April there iy |
shall be added three per cent on the amount then o |
remaining unpaid. 8l |

' Section 438 is amended by striking out the words i
’ "thirty -first " wherever they occur and supstituting f ;
the word "first" 3 W

Section U418 ond sub-section (1) of Section 419 i |

as amended by Section 24 of Chapter 86 of 1920 are iy
amended by striking out the word #“june and substituting 1
therefor the word "May' )

Section W48 is amended by striking out the word I
"three in the third line thereof and substituting i
therefor the word "two" |

Moved by Alderman Rains, scconded by Alderman 'L
&123tzer that the Draft Act to amend the Tax Act in % |
respect to the Collection of Taxes be not adopted ﬁ_}

Moved in amendment by Alderman Tobin, seconded i

by Alderman McCarthy that Clause 435 (1), 436 (4 & 59, |

436 = (1) ,436 b (1) be adopted.

Aldermen Rains and Smeltzer withdraw their J

objection to these gsections and the sevara

sections -'ﬁ
mentioned are passed unznimously. F

aa3rmen

Moved by Alderman Rains, seconded by A

Smelszer thet all other sections be struck out.

lioved in cmendment by Alderman Sharnon,seconded

b Alderman Tobin that Sections 435 ( 2) ,436 (1)

J 4 1

b

(2) and (3) be adopted. Motion put and passed

for the same

i o . I
[ unanimously the following named aAldcrmen voting w'l
: |

|

i

1
)
1':
|

-521-




January 26th, 1928

Aldermen Weston,Shannon,Mitchell, Tobin,
Gastonguay, MacDuff, McCarthy, Rains, Borbin, O'Toole,

Power, Drysdale, Robertson, Smeltzer and Robinson,

His Worship the Mayor ruled the Motion submitted
by Alderman Raine and seconded by Alderman Smeltzer
loset.

Moved by Alderman Roins,seconded by Alddrman
Tobin that Section 436 b (2) be struck out,

Motion put and passed eleven voting for the

gsame and four against it as follows:!

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Weston Alderman Shannon
Mitchell MacDuff
Smith McCarthy
Gastonguay Robertson.
Rains
Corbin,
0'Toole
Pover
Drysdale
Smeltzer
Robinson- 11 wlf

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman
Tobin that Section 435 (3) be amended by striking out

the words "it in the intercst of the City", and sub-

stituting thercfor the words "the City may suffer loss".

Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman O'Toole that Section 436 4
Sub-Section 2 be amended by striking out the word
"September" and substituting therefor the word

"October Jllotion passed,

11 55 P,
Yoved by Alderman Weston,scconded by Alderman

Shannon that Council do now adjourn until Thursday

-522-




. January 26th,1928

gvuiililg uexi February 2nd, at 8 o'clock p.m.

Yotlion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Canadian National Institute for Blind........ 504
City Collector's Dept.-Overtime Work,........ 505
Legislation-Amendments to the Law Relating
to the City of HalifoReeerevsovonnonnsss v 5500
Amendmente to law relating tothe Collect1a1

08" DAREEpw s vus » wawvws & § Qe s § 8e0e% s 517

H.S. RHIND
CITY OLERK

-523-

.

5 = e

e

S S

il il
e irm




/

ADJOURNED MEETING

EVENING BESSION

8.10 ofclock,
Oouncil Ohamber,
0ity Hell,

Fev,, 2nd, 1928

A meeting of the 0Oity Council was
held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present Hies Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Weston, Mitchell, Redden, Smith, Gastonguay, McCarthy
Ryan, Oorbin, O0'Toole, Drysdale, Robertson and
Robinson,

The Oouncil met pursuant to adjourn-
ment to further consider legislatiom, to proceed
with businese standing over and the transaction of

other business.

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT- TWO PLATOON SYSTEM

His Worship the Mayor submits two
letters , one from the Board of Trade and the other

from the Nova Scotia Board of Fire Underwriters

in reference to the installation of the two platoon

eystem in the Fire Department.

Referred to the Oommittee of Fire-
wards, 4
GRAFTON STRWET FIRE STATION
Read report of the Oity Clerk on

the sale of Grafton Street Fire 8Station:

-524-




e e e R

Feb.,2nd, 1928

City Clerk's Office, b
Feb. 2nd, 1928

His Worship the Mayor, ' b
and City Council. %f;

Gentlemen:—

I beg to report that acting under a
resolution of Council I have advertised for sale by
tender the Grafton Street Fire Station, but have not
received any reply to the advertisement,

' Respectfully submitted

H.S.Rhind
CITY CLERK

FILED

The following Resolution is submitted:

RESOLVED that the Grafton Street
Engine House be offered for sale at N
public auction with an up-set price to

be fixed by the City Engineer and City i
Assessor and in such manner and by such i
Auctioneer as the said City Engineer
and City Assessor shall determine. iy

Y Moved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded by

Alderman Robinson and passed, Ten voting for the same

and..one against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION BGAINST IT

Aldermen Weston, Alderman McCarthy
Mitchell

Redden
Smith
Gastonguay
Corbin
0'Toole
Drysdale
Robertson
; Robinson




-

Feb. 2nd, 1928

£

MESSAGE FRO}? HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR
ON FREEDOQM OF THE PRESS

His Worship the Mayor submits
and reads the following message to Council in reference
to the action of the Police Committee in conducting

meetings of that Committee in private:

RE POLICE COMHMITTEE

Although, as I see it, each

Committee is the master of its own procedure and is

in nowise responsible to the (ity Oouncil for decigions
it makes within its power and competence, a word of
explanation of the Action of the Police Committee in ex-
cluding the Press may not be amiss.

I am sure that you will not mis-
understand me, and that no one will make the mistake of
suppoeing that I take too seriously the criticism and
scolding of the newspapers. Sad experience has taught me
that such criticism is generally valueless, and as far
as I am soncerned it " passcs by me as the idle wind
which I respect not".

To many, too, it may seem unnecessary
to give reasons for the course adopted by the Committee-
to those whose business it has been to handle bodiees of
men like a police force, to lay down and enforce re-
gulations and assure discipline, it may seem axiomatic
to say that newspaper criticism and publicity are not
only not conductive to but are incompatible with true
efficiency.

But there may be those, without know-
ledge or experience deluded by the views they see exprees-
ed in the newspapers, who may imagine,- it is hard to
conceive but there may be-~ that the exclusion of 3she
Press is for the purpose of hiding some sinister scheme
from the puvblic gaze. I cannot believe that any member
of the {ity Council holds such views, on the contrary
I believe that every member will give us credit for
doing what we conceive to be the best thing in the
circumstances.

_525_

T —————

e e e ———————— - ——————————

—_— e e e e e




It has become quite evident that tre i
deliberations of the Comnittee are made use of by the h
Press, or at leass a section of the Press, to provide ﬁ
scare head-lincs and sensations for its readers. You
vho nead the newspapers know what I mean. The motive
is not the good government of the City or the welfare
of the Force, but to make the paper sell. Not only is thi
unfair to the Committee- and if that werc all it could i
rell be overlooked~ but it is in a large measure res- 4!
ponsible for any loss of prestige there may be in our it

Police Force. The demoralizing influence of over-stressed i

and sometimef, unrelinble publicity threatens to nulli- |
fy the stepf %€ fre and have been taking to put the i
Force on & higher level, For one deficiency, that of
numbere, the Committee is not responesible, -~ it is a
condition imposed by the financkl needs of the City

and entailed by the policy of retrenchment so necessary
to the City's welfare, and in no conceivable way can
1t be affected by the presence at or absance from

our meatings of reporters.

The Press is exluded for just one
reason, and that e “he efficiency of the Force, its
discipline and morale, In so doing we are making no
new departure. From the nois¢, end the irate remarks
we read you might imagine that a death-blow had been
struck at the sacred freedom of the Press, whereas
in fact we are following a precedent already established,
orobably for the same reason., ;

If any justification were needed
for the course we have taken, it is to be found in the
following incident. The Secrctary of the Exhibition
Commission sppeared berore the Committee at a meeting
at which the Press was rcpresented and made complaint
that injury had been done to the Exhibition Buildings,
by some vandals and asked that a plain clothes man
should be sent out to catch the culprits when they
resumed their operations, as he expected they would }
thet same night. The Committee asked thc reporters i
to suppress any mention of the application, that the
culprits might not be put on their guard. It scems i
incredible, but it is the fact, that the Evening lail I
of this same day, under double-leaded headlines camne
out the whole story and nedless to say the birds were
not caught in the net, The Daily Star to its credit be
it said, did not publish the news but respected the
request of the Committee.

It is difficult to reach any other
conclusion thah that a delibecrate attempt is being
made to embarass the Cormittee, and I feel it my duty
to warn taxpayers, whose servants we are and whose
intercests we arc doing our best to serve, to disregard
the campaign of abuse and fault-finding now being
carried on knowing that it is being raged by those
vhose actions rest under the suspicion of being
actuated by pique and annoyance at being deprived of
tonthsome morsels for their weaders... ——

Sl

|
!
|
|




Feb. 2nd, 1928

In conclusion let me say that the
Committee has always communicated to the Press and
will continue to communicate to the Press the results
of its meetings, so that the public may be and will be
fully informed of the decisions and actions of the
Committee.

J.B. Kenny
MAYOR

FILED w/
LEGISLATION

The Council novw proceeds with the
further consideration of the report of the Finance
Committee covering amendments to the Tax Act.

Read Clause re Section U438

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded
by Alderman Mitchell that this Clausc be adopted.
Motion passed.

Read Clausc re Section 418 and
Sub-8ec. 1 of 419,

Moved by Aldcrman Weston,seconded
by Alderman Robertson that this Clause be adopted.
Motion passed.

foved by Aldermen Mitchell,scconded
by Alderman Robertson, that Clause two of the Draft
Act to amend the Law Relating to the City of Helifax,
passed at a prcvious session of this meeting be

rescinded. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Drysdale,
seconded by Alderman Corbin that Sub-Section 1 of
Section 607 be amended by substituting the folloing

Draft Section. Motion passed.

-528-

S

't

e e




Feb. 2nd, 1928

Sub-8ection 1 of Section 607 is amended by
striking out from the end therecof the words
"and shall file the same in his office"

Sub-Secction (2) of the said Section is repealed
and the following substituted.

(2) Upon such plan and list being completed the
engineer shall publish by two insertions in one
week in two papers published in the City of
Halifax, a notice that such plan and list have
been completed and may be inspected by any
person interested, at his office during office
hours, and that any person interest: d may
?~7ae with hin any objection to such plan or 1list
on any charge or item therein; any such objection
to be made in writing and either delivered at the
office of the Engineer or mailed to the Engineer
by registered letter, and shall also state in
such notice that all such objections will be
heard by him at a time and place to be set and
that such time and place any person interested
may appear and be heard in person or by Counsel.
At the time and place so set or any adjournment
thereof the engineer shall hear all such so
objections and determine the same and in any
action or proceeding the finding and determination
of the Engineer shall be conclusive of the
liability of etc. ( as in present sub-section)

Moved by Alderman Robertson,
seconded by Alderman Robinson that the Clause No.
22%, relating to the sale of fireworks in the City
of Halifax, which was re-enacted by Section 238
of the City Charter of 1914 be and is hereby r epealed
MYotion passed.

Moved by Alderman Robertson,
§econded by Alderman O'Toole that an amendment be

subriitted to Chapter ¥ of the Revised Statutes o

ury

Nova Scotia relative to Theatres, Cinematrographs and
cther amusements by adding after the word
"eircus" in sub-section 2 of section 5 of the said Cha

words "exhibitions or shows". Motion passed.

—~529-

PR

T e e

-

i B




Feb. 2nd, 1928

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by
Alderman Robinson that the following amendménts be

made to the Tax Act of the City of Halifax:

(1)

The amendments made to Section 338
by Section 22 of Chapter 86 of the Acts of 1920
are hereby amended by striking out of such amend-
ments wherever they occur the worde "fifteenth
day of March" and substituting therefor the words
"firet day of March'.

(2)

Section 369 as substituted by Orddr
in Council of 2U4th August 1918 is amended by strik-
ing out therefrom the wordes "first day of April "
ﬁnd s?bstituting thercfor the words "tenth day of
arch'

(3)

Section 973 added by Chapter 60 of the
Acts of 1924 as amended by Section 18 of Chapter 83
of the Acts of 1925 is further amended by sub-
s _ stituting the words "twenty-fifty day of February"

pfbi&dj/éﬁyr for the worde "first day of March!'.

i | ot B // -',_: _‘.

) POLL TAX LEGISLATION

Read report of the Special Committee
on Tax Collections récommending amendments to the
Act relative to the assessment and collection of
/JPDll_ngwin_ﬁhg_gitywof-Halifax.
| Feb. 2nd, 1928
! His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,
City Hall
Gentlemen: -

Your Committee on Tax (Collections submit
for your consideration, the attached draft of amend-

~530-

| L
].
City Collector's Office, - I




Feb.2nd, 1928

medts and additions to the existing sections of the
City Charter rclative to Poll Tnaxes.

Respectfully subnitted,

A.W.Reddon,
CHAIRNMAN

The same is considered clausc by
clause and the various clauses as amended and

approved are as follors:

(1) Any person not a resident of the
City, coming into the Gity shall upon entering into
any employment in the ity pay to the City a tax

of Five Dollars. Payment of such tax shall entitle
the person paying the same to engage in such employ-
nent at any time during the civiec year in which the
sare is paid, but a further tex of like amount shall
be paid on engaging in such employment in a subse-
quent year.

(2) Any one engaging any person so coning
into the City shall before engaging him require the
person so engaged to produce a receipt from the
Collector showing payment by such person of such tax
for the Civic Year then current, or if such tax has
not been paid the person employing shall himself pay
the same and retain the amount out of the wages paid
the employee.

(3) Any employer who contravenes the pro-
visions of this Section shall for each offence be
liable to a penalty not exceeding Twenty Dollars and
in default of payment to imprisonment for a period
not exceeding one month.

(4) The taxes made payable by this Section
and by Section 380 shall be payable to the City of
Halifax notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-Section
(3) of Section 6 of the Assessment Act.

ifoved by Alderman Weston, seconded

by Alderman Robinson that Section 380 Sub-Section 2

be amended as follo~s. Motion passed.

~-531




Feb.2nd, 1928

Section 380, sub-section (2) is ariended by
striking out in the second line the words "30th day
of September " and substituting therefor the words
"Z1st day of Deccember',

The Chairman of the Finance Conmittee subnits
the following amendments to the Act in reference to
the Sinking Fund establishod under the provisions
of Chapter 62 of the Acts of 1926

The same is considered clause by clause

During the consideration of this Act Ris
Torship the Mayor called upon Deputy Mayor to ttake
the Ohair while he addressed the COouncil on the
subjecs.,

Yoved by Alderman Ryan, seconded by Alderman
Drysdale that this Act be referred back to the Finance
Comnittee and that the Committee confer with His
sorship the Mayor and the City Auditor with a view of
subnitting an amendnent regarding the same at the

next meeting of Council. Motion passed unaninously
,-'lr
/

yPOLICE COMMITTEE-RESIGNATION OF
ALDERMAN GASTONGUAY

Alderman Gastonguay a Member of the Police
bommittee tendered verbally his resignation as a
Hember of that Committee giving as his reason that
Qe 7as not in harmony with the Comnittee in holding
secret nmeetings.

Toved by Alderman Weston,seconded by Aldernar

“I.tchell that the resignation of Alderman Gastonguay

~532-




Feb, 2nd, 1928

B T L et oy i~

aé_a_mempef of the Police Committec be accepted.

Motion passed i
7 !
Moved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded by
Alderman Weston,that Alderman Ryan be appointed to
the Police Committce to fill the vacancy caused by ;
the regignation of Alderman Gastonguay, Motion

passed,

11,45 p.m. ?fé
Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded by i

Alderman Weston that the Oouncil do now adjourn.

Motion passed.

List of Headlines

Fire Department-Two Platoon Systeme............524
@Grafton Street Fire StatioNe.visvvvvneviveen L Y-1 18
Message from His Worship the Mayor on

froodom of the PreBB, ss:seussssvswiss s 526
LegiBlatioNeiivisvevisisovninsisicannsssiinnass 528
"Poll Tax LegislatioNessceecicriiiieeincaninnnces 530
Police Committee-Resignation of Alderman .

CUETONBUBY ¢.ox s « nesims « & svmemss &y wonnm s h3e2

Meeting adjourned

' X ﬁi@4L/L/L/b4/;l/"j
h/2%:azggz§%?41¢%_ MAYOR .
H.S. RHI , _“

CITY CLERK -

~533- |




g.

/

SPECIAL MEETING

iR NOON SE3SION

5«10 olecloeck, P.M,
Council Chamber, City Hall
Feb. 9th, 1928

A meeting of the City Council was held
this afternoon., At the above named hour there were
rresent His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Weston,
Shannon, Mitchell, Redden, Tobin, Gastonguay, lMcCarthy,
Y.cDuff, Ryan, Corbin, O'Toole, Robertson,Robinson,

ana Smeltzer.

The meeting was called specially to con-
sider Legislation in reference to Tax Refunding Loan
Sinking Fund.,

/

REFUNDING LOAN- SINKING FUND

Read report of the Finance Committee
covering Draft Act dealing with the surplus in the

Sinking Fund established under the provisions of

Chepter 62 of the Acts of 1926 for the redempticn of

2 loan authorized to be made- by the City of Halifax

under Lhas Ack.

Committee Room,
City Hall, Feb.9th,
Worship the Mayor,

M2 e

City Council,

n*lemen: -
At a meeting of the Finance

=550




e e

Feb. 9th, 1928

.
S e e
e I e e e

-

held this day, the following draft Act dealing with
the Sinking Fund established under the Provisions
of Chapter 62 of the Acts of 1926 for the redemption
cf the loan authorized to be made by the City of

' Halifax under that Act was submitted, approved and

i recomriended to the City Council for adoption.

T

T e e

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER 62 il
OF THE ACTS OF 1926

i WHEREAS the Sinking Fund required tc be established
under the provisions of Qhapter 62 of the Acts of
1926 for the redemption of the loan authorized to be i |
made by the City of Halifax under thot Act has been q
accumulated more rapidly than was antidpated and has i
already reached an amount moee than sufficient with !
the accumulations thereof for the redemption of the i
said loan at the maturity thereof and there now exists i
a surplus in such fund which surplus will be increased |
by other collections of the taxes due the City for i
the Civic Years prior to the year 1925-26, and it is i
decirable to make use of such surplus in discharge {
of the debt due to the Royal Bank of Canada for i
moneys borrowed since lst May 1925,

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the Governor, Council and
Assembly as follows:

Sections & and 9 of the said Act are repealed and the
following substituted,.

1 B8
The Trustees of the Fund shall transfer to the Trescsurer it
of the City of Helifax any such surplus as aforesaid !
now in their hands and invested above the sum of four
hundred thousand ( $400,000) dollars and hereafter all !
moneys received by the Collector from the collection :
of taxes and interest thereon for the aforesaid yeaors |
shall be paid by the Collector to the said Trecasurer,
specifying the amounts for principal and interest res-
pectively. The Treasurer shall apply all amounts
received by him for interest to the paymentof interest
on the moneys borrowed under the authority of this Act, l
and shall apply the amount of such surplus so transferred

and also the amount received by him for principal of

| taxes to the payment from time to time to the Royal Bank

of Canada, in discharge pro tanto of the debt due by

the City to that Bank for moneys borrowed under the

authority of Section 346 of the Halifax City Charter in

anticipation of the collection of taxes for the Civic

\ year 1925-26, 1926-27, and 1927-28.

{ In the event of the sald collections exceeding the
amount required to satisfy the said debt due by the

‘| City to the Royal Bank of Canada for the amount so

r borrowed for the said years, the balance or surplus of

| 55




Feb. 9th, 1928

said collections shall be applied to payment of
interest on the moneys borrowed under the authority
of this Act in such amounts and at such times as the
City Council may determine.

Respectfully submitted,

B.A.Weston,
CHAIRHAN

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded
by Alderman Tobin that the report be adopted and the

Draft Act submitted to the lLegislature for enactment.

/

LEGISLATION

Motion passed.

LOAN FOR NEW POLICE PATROL

Read report of the Finance Committee
P

on recommendation of the Police Committee that an
of $2,000.00 be placed in the Short Term Schedule of
the Borrowing Act for the purchase of a new Police
Patrol:

Committee Room, City Hall,

Feb. 9th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Finance
Committee held this dayv, the attached report of the

Police (ommittee recommending that an item of %2,000,C0

for a Motor Police Patrol, be placed in short term

. borrowing schedule of the Legislation, to be submitted

was approved and recommended to the City Council Zor
adoption.

Respectfully submitted,

B.A.7eston,

CHAIRIIAN

B e

e e

o el

e




li

Feb., 9th, 1928

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by
Alderman Tobin that the report be adopted and the item
included in the borrowing bill, Motion passed.

1

SPRAYING OUTFIT FOR PUBLIC GARDENS

Read report of the Finance Committee
covering recommendation of the Committee on Gardens
Parks and Common that an item of $900,00 be placed
in the Short Tefm Borrowing Bill for the purchase

of a spraying outfit for the Public Gardens:

Committee Room, City Hall,
Feb. 7th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen: -

At a mecting of the Committee on
Gardens, Parks and Common held this day, the following
Resolution was adepted and ordered to be forwarded
to the City Council for its information.

RESOLVED that in the opinion of this
Committee it 1is absolutely essential for the pre-
servation of trees in the Gardens that a spraying
outfit be purchased at an & proximate cost of $900, 00
and that the necessary legislation be sought author-
izing this expenditure" ,

Respectfully submitted,
8.L.8hannon,
CHAIRIIAN
Committee Room, City Hall,
Feb. 9th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen: -

AS & mesting of the Finance Committec
held this day, the attached report of the Committce
on Gardens Parks and Common recommending that an iten

=
{

=55

-

T T
T T iR s e i e

nte el L.

S A A e el S




of .3900.00 for a spraying outfit be placed in

the short term borrowing sthedule of the Legislation
to be submitted, was approved and recormended to the
City Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted,
B.A.Weston,
CHAIRIIAN

Moved by Alderman Teston,seconded by
Alderman Tobin that the report be adopt ed and the
item included in the Borrowing Bill., lotion passed,

/

PUBLIC GARDENS ENTRANCE

Read report of the Committee on
Gerdens Parks and Common recommending that an iten
of $900.00 be pnlaced in the Short Tern Borrowing

2

Bill for improvements at the entrance at the Public

2
=

dens:

~
- 5

¢

By unaninous eonsent it was decided
to defer action on this item until the rext meeting
of Council.

Read report of the Finance Committes

recommending thet the folilowing ivems be placed in

L+
5
(4]

9y}

orrowing Bills:

SCHEZDULE 1

Amounts to be borrow.? -~nd included in Estimates

Ueficit V.G.Hospital Civiz Year 1626-27 3327.30
10 p&aw cost of adverticing in the Maritine
andc-Oonortunity 1 375.00

S i e e s e

!i
[
|
il
|




|
A
Feb 9th, 1928 f

Such sums as may be necessary to complete
War Memorial - hoft to exceed. ccc.ccovecws $8,000, 00

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by
Ald erman Tobin that the report be adopted. Motion

| rassed. V/ :

FIRE DEPARTUENT

SUPERANNUATION OF 3rd DEPUTY CHIEF JOSEPH FULTZ ilJ

Read report of the Committee of Firewards
’ re the superannuation of 3rd Deputy Chief Joseph Fultsz, i

and covering report of the City Treasurer on same:

Office of City Treasurer, "
Halifax, N.S., Feb. 7th, 1928 H

His Worship the lMayor, :
and Members of the City Council. 1

Gentlemen: - i

I beg to advise you in connection with i h
the retirement of Joseph H. Fultz from the Fire De- i |
partment. He is entitled to superannuation in the sum |
of EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY FIVE DOLLARS AND SIXTY 1
$885.60) CENTS ANNUALLY - 3590,40 of which is payable |
out of the Firemen’s Buperannuation Fund and $295.20
out of the City's Current account,

I
Respectfully submitted, E‘ﬂ
R.V.Dimock f |

CITY TREASURER
Committee Room, City Hall,
Feb. 8th, 1928 ' l

' His Worship the layor, !
' and Members of the City Council.

|
i Gentlemen: - %
\ At =2 nectlﬂg of the Comnitte: of Fire- | t
t wards held this day it was brought ot its attention ﬂ}
M| the fact that in W“Vlﬂ" up the estimates for the ||
Civic Years 1927-28 , the appropriation for salary of !H
: 5374 Deputy Chief TOSth Fultz was struck out, and il |
EL tihrcugh an oversight of this Committee the necessars: I |
L resolution providwno for the superannuation of ILeputy i
Ohief Fultz which amounts to $885.60 annually was not }}
' reported to Council. !
N

H s35-




Feb. 9th, 1924 I

Your Cormittee recommend that Mr,

Joseph Fultz who has served JO years in the Depart- i
ment and whose services are no longer required be {
superannuated and that he be paid the sum of 4885.60 i

per annun as from May lst 1927 during the remairder
of his life, '

A letter of the City Treasurer in
reference to this matter is attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted, ‘s
S.L.S8hannon i
CHATRMAN it

' Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by

Alderman Robinson that the report be adopted. |

i
: i
QZV$AVA Ifotion mnassed., i

5

i
i
5.30 p.nm. 8
Moved by Alderman Shannon,seconded by
Alderman Tobin that this meeting do now adjourn. 0
Motion passed. il
- ™ 0 AT i
LIST OF HEADLINES i |4
e
; it

Refunding Loan-8inking Fund

Legislation- Leoan for new Police Patrol
Spraving outfit for public gardens
Public Gardens sntrance
ﬁ
o

NI
RS AHE AN AN
O~ O =

o 3
Y

Fire Department- Superannuation of 3rd Deputy i
Chief Joseph Fultz 529
I
‘ i l
leeting adjourned , 1
N\ |
[
; / l
| | L
|
I - . I "
| SITY OLERK _ it
; E




EVYENING SESSION

.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber, City Hall,
February 18th, 1928

A meeting of the City Council was held
this evening. At the above named hour there were
present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Weston,
Shannon, Mitchell, Redden, Smith, Gastonguay, lMcDuff,
Rains, Ryan, Corbin, O'Toole, Drysdale ,Power,Robertson,

Robinegon and Smeltzer.

The meeting was called to proceed vith
business standing over and the transaction of other

business.,
/ The following papers were submitted:

APPLICATION FOR SALARY INCREASE
CHESTER G, CORBETT

Read application of Chester G.Corbett,
Clerk in the City Assessor's office for an increase '8
to his salary. |
Referred to the Finance Committee

for 2oport. it

ESTII’ATES PUBLIC SCHOOLS,1928-29

Read letter Secretary of the Board of ;

School Commissioners covering estimates for the Publie

Schools of the City of Halifax for the Civic Year
1928293

;
|
i
|
il |
s $;

~541—




